
 

 

Annual Report on NSS Activities for the Year 2016-17 (Progressive) 

1. Name of the University +2 Directorate: Solapur University, Solapur 

2. Name of Programme Coordinator : Prof. Dr. Kamble B.N. 

3. NSS Office Telephone No : 2744778  (11Lines) Ext.114  Fax No. 0217-2744770 

    Official Email ID : nss@sus.ac.in  Mobile No of  Prog. Coordinator : 9420780072 

4. University Advisory Committee Meeting held with date : ---- 

5. Total No of Colleges /Schools in University/Directorate having NSS : 63 

6. Total No. of NSS unit in University /+2 Directorate : 102 

7.  NSS Strength allocated under Regular Activities by State Govt. for the Year : 9200 

    Actual Enrolment during the Year : Male 4651 Female: 3877 Total : 8528 

    Category-wise enrolment : General 7628  SC 1085 ST 487  OBC--   Minority 550 

8. No. of Self Finance NSS Units if any: ------ Enrolment Male ----Female ----- Total---- 

    Category-wise enrolment : General ---- SC ---- ST ----- OBC ----- Minority ------ 

9. NSS Strength allocated under Special camping for the year by State Govt. 4600 No. 

    Of NSS Special Camp organized during the year 63 No. of village adopted 63 No. 

    Of participants in Special Camp : Male 2725 Female 1875 Total 4600 

10. Total No. of NSS Prog. Officers : Male 95 Female 07 Total 102 

      Total Trained NSS Prog.Officers : Male  57 Female --- Total 57 

      Untrained NSS Prog.Officers : Male 38 Female 07 Total 45 

      of  NSS Prog.officers attended training at ETI Ahmadnagar during the  year  

      Male 02 Female ---Total 02 

11. Blood Donation Camps :    

No. of Camps held No.of NSS Participants/Blood donors No. of Blood Bottles/Unit donated/collected 

 Male Female Total  

30 2000 700 2700 3100 

 

 

 

 



 

12. Tree Plantation 

No. of saplings/trees planted No. of NSS Volunteers involved 

 Male Female Total 

Sapling 2000 1000 3000 

Solapur University Campus   500 trees planted 65 40 105 
 

13. Education & Health Awareness/Camps Programme if any : 

Activity No.of 

Programme/ 

camps/activity 

No. of NSS Volunteers involved No. of 

Beneficiaries/ 

Output 

Male Female Total  

Disaster Management Traning 02 700 300 1000 1000 

Self Defense Training for Girls 25 -- 1500 1500 1500 

School Dropout Survey 

conducted if any 

102 4000 150 4150 50 

Road Saftey Campaign/ Camp 60 1000 500 1500 2000 

Yoga Training/ 

Demonstration if any 

63 1673 1353 3026 3026 

Eye Check -up 20 1300 200 1500 1500 

Health Camps/Dental Check up 20 1000 700 1700 1700 

Awareness on Prevention of 

diseases-Program, 

Rallies/street plays door to door 

campaign Distribution of IEC 

Material if any 

Population Rally 

Tiranga Rally 

Worlds Organ Donation 

63 

 

05 /02 

 

 

63 

63 

63 

800 

 

900/100 

 

 

900 

1200 

1000 

500 

 

200/50 

 

 

  100 

   150 

   100 

1300 

 

1100/150 

 

 

1000 

1350 

1100 

1300 

 

1100/150 

 

 

1000 

1350 

1100 

 

Street Play Compedition on 

Voters Awareness Programme  

15 Colleges Participated 

15 800 200 1000 1000 

Best Practices    1) Water Conservation use of Renewable Energy. 

2) Active Participation in total Sanitation, Swatch Bharat Abhiyan &  

    Campus cleaning drive. 3) Cashless Transactions Awareness. 

Voters Awareness Programme 63 1000 500 1500 3000 

Voters Awarness Chitra Rath Award : Dayanand College of Arts & Science, Solapur 

Marathi Bhasha Gavrau Dindi 13 700 300 1000 1000 

Cashless Maharashtra 63 2000 800 2800 2800 

Conducting Eye Donation 

Programme 

63 1000 500 1500 1500 

Celebration of Constitution Days 63 3000 1500 4500 4500 

Celebration of Qaumi Ekta Week 63 2700 1100 3800 4800 

Swachha Bharat, People’s involvement and sustainability 

Swachha Bharat Abhiyan 40 1673 1353 3026 Cleaning of School 

colleges, Hospital, 

Public Statue, 

Street, Railway 

Station, S.T.Stand, 

Mandir. 

Defecation Free Campaign : 40 1673 1353 3026 1) No. of toilets or 



Motivation resulting into 

construction of Toilets/activity 

for construction of toilet 

pits- 

2) No of villages 

made defecation free- 

3) Beneficiaries- 

Activity No of 

Programmes/  

camps  /activity. 

organized 

No. of NSS Volunteers 

involved 

No. of Beneficiaries/ 

Output 

Male Female Total  

Farmer Centric/Agriculture 

based activity like organic 

farming Compost Fertilizer 

40 3000 2000 5000 500 

Programmes on Conservation of 

water/Water Harvesting/ water 

shed development 

58 4000 2000 6000 water bodies cleaning 

Shramadan Programme 63 4000 2500 6500 4000 

Energy Efficiency and Conservation, Employment Generation Strategies 

 Activity 

 

No of 

Programes/camps 

/activity. organized 

No. of NSS Volunteers 

Involved 

 

No. of Beneficiaries/ 

Output 

Male Female Total 

Programmes on energy 

efficiency conservation  

 

63 1673 1553 3026 3026 

Programmes on Employment 

Generation Strategies/career 

Counselling 

102 1673 1553 3026 3026 

Skill Development Training 

Tailoring, Embodying,Candle 

Production, Fashion Design 

 

30 

 

2000 

 

1500 

 

3500 
 

3800 

 

17. Organization-Any Major activities at University level/Unit level any 
 

 Name of Activity 

programme 

Venue of  Programme Date/Period Participants Outcome of 

Beneficiaries 

   Male Female Total   

State Level Camp, Barshi Barshi Village Chare, 

Tal-Barshi 

25 February,  

to 03 March, 

2017 

200 100 300 1000 

Digital India Workshop Solapur University 

Campus 

20 

September, 

2016 

100 130 230 230 

 

 



 
 

18. One or two Best Practices or NSS Success Stories of NSS in University /+2 during the current Year if any- 

 

Best Pracatices : 
 

1)  Village Adoption 

2) Cashless Transaction Awareness 

3) Swatch Bharat Abhiyan 

4) Sanitation Programme 

5) Tree Plantation 

 

  NSS Success Stories 
 

 

 1)  Best NSS National Level Award – Mr. Aftab Anwar Shaikh  

 2)  State Level Best programme Officer Award – Dr.V.C.Dande 

 3)  State Level Best Programme Coordinator Award -  Prof.Dr.B.N.Kamble   

                                                                                                                                             

 

 

                                                                                                                  Director  National Service Shceme 

                                                                                                                                           University /+2 Level 

  

 

  

 


