#### **Annual Report** on NSS Activities for the Year 2016-17 (Progressive)

- 1. Name of the University +2 Directorate: Solapur University, Solapur
- 2. Name of Programme Coordinator: **Prof. Dr. Kamble B.N.**
- 3. NSS Office Telephone No: 2744778 (11Lines) Ext.114 Fax No. 0217-2744770

  Official Email ID: nss@sus.ac.in Mobile No of Prog. Coordinator: 9420780072
- 4. University Advisory Committee Meeting held with date: ----
- 5. Total No of Colleges /Schools in University/Directorate having NSS: 63
- 6. Total No. of NSS unit in University /+2 Directorate : 102
- 7. NSS Strength allocated under Regular Activities by State Govt. for the Year: 9200

Actual Enrolment during the Year : Male 4651 Female: 3877 Total: 8528

Category-wise enrolment : General 7628 SC 1085 ST 487 OBC-- Minority 550

8. No. of Self Finance NSS Units if any: ----- Enrolment Male ---- Female ----- Total----

Category-wise enrolment: General ---- SC ---- ST ----- OBC ----- Minority -----

9. NSS Strength allocated under Special camping for the year by State Govt. 4600 No.

Of NSS Special Camp organized during the year 63 No. of village adopted 63 No.

Of participants in Special Camp: Male 2725 Female 1875 Total 4600

10. Total No. of NSS Prog. Officers: Male 95 Female 07 Total 102

Total Trained NSS Prog.Officers: Male 57 Female --- Total 57

Untrained NSS Prog.Officers: Male 38 Female 07 Total 45

of NSS Prog. officers attended training at ETI Ahmadnagar during the year

Male **02** Female ---Total **02** 

### 11. Blood Donation Camps:

No. of Camps held	No.of NSS Participants/Blood donors			No. of Blood Bottles/Unit donated/collected		
	Male	Female	Total			
30	2000	700	2700	3100		

### 12. Tree Plantation

No. of saplings/trees planted	No. of NSS Volunteers involved			
	Male	Female	Total	
Sapling	2000	1000	3000	
Solapur University Campus 500 trees planted	65	40	105	

## $13.\ Education\ \&\ Health\ Awareness/Camps\ Programme\ if\ any:$

Activity	No.of Programme/ camps/activity	No. of NSS Volunteers involved			No. of Beneficiaries/ Output			
		Male	Female	Total				
Disaster Management Traning	02	700	300	1000	1000			
Self Defense Training for Girls	25		1500	1500	1500			
School Dropout Survey	102	4000	150	4150	50			
conducted if any								
Road Saftey Campaign/ Camp	60	1000	500	1500	2000			
Yoga Training/	63	1673	1353	3026	3026			
Demonstration if any								
Eye Check -up	20	1300	200	1500	1500			
Health Camps/Dental Check up	20	1000	700	1700	1700			
Awareness on Prevention of diseases-Program,	63	800	500	1300	1300			
Rallies/street plays door to door campaign Distribution of IEC Material if any	05 /02	900/100	200/50	1100/150	1100/150			
Population Rally	63	900	100	1000	1000			
Tiranga Rally	63	1200	150	1350	1350			
Worlds Organ Donation	63	1000	100	1100	1100			
Worlds Organ Donation	03	1000	100	1100	1100			
Street Play Compedition on	15	800	200	1000	1000			
Voters Awareness Programme								
15 Colleges Participated								
Best Practices 1) Water Conservation use of Renewable Energy.								
	2) Active Participation in total Sanitation, Swatch Bharat Abhiyan &							
	Campus cleaning drive. 3) Cashless Transactions Awareness.							
Voters Awareness Programme	63	1000	500	1500	3000			
Voters Awarness Chitra Rath A	•		1					
Marathi Bhasha Gavrau Dindi	13	700	300	1000	1000			
Cashless Maharashtra	63	2000	800	2800	2800			
Conducting Eye Donation	63	1000	500	1500	1500			
Programme		2000	1.700	4.700	4.500			
Celebration of Constitution Days	63	3000	1500	4500	4500			
Celebration of Qaumi Ekta Week	63	2700	1100	3800	4800			
Swachha Bharat, People's involvement and sustainability								
Swachha Bharat Abhiyan	40	1673	1353	3026	Cleaning of School colleges, Hospital, Public Statue, Street, Railway Station, S.T.Stand, Mandir.			
Defecation Free Campaign :	40	1673	1353	3026	1) No. of toilets or			

ages
tion free-
ries-
ficiaries/
)
cleaning
, creaming
0
O
ciaries/
141105/
1
j
)

# 17. Organization-Any Major activities at University level/Unit level any

Name of Activity	Venue of Programme	Date/Period	Participants		Outcome of	
programme					Beneficiaries	
			Male	Female	Total	
			Iviaic	Temate	Total	
State Level Camp, Barshi	Barshi Village Chare, Tal-Barshi	25 February, to 03 March, 2017	200	100	300	1000
Digital India Workshop	Solapur University Campus	20 September, 2016	100	130	230	230

18. One or two Best Practices or NSS Success Stories of NSS in University /+2 during the current Year if any-

### **Best Pracatices:**

- 1) Village Adoption
- 2) Cashless Transaction Awareness
- 3) Swatch Bharat Abhiyan
- 4) Sanitation Programme
- 5) Tree Plantation

### **NSS Success Stories**

- 1) Best NSS National Level Award Mr. Aftab Anwar Shaikh
- 2) State Level Best programme Officer Award **Dr.V.C.Dande**
- 3) State Level Best Programme Coordinator Award Prof.Dr.B.N.Kamble

Director National Service Sheeme University /+2 Level